
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 18 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 16/11/23 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Notification of any additional urgent items 

 
 

 
5.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group 11/03/24 

 
 

 
6.   Foreshore Trust 2024/25 Budget and Finance Report 2023/24 5 - 16 
 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 
7.   Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 8 

recommendations 
17 - 26 

 (Victoria Conheady, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Place) 
 

 
 
8.   Foreshore Trust Large Grants Programme 2024 onwards 27 - 30 
 (Victoria Conheady, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Place) 

 
 

 
9.   Foreshore Trust existing events financial sustainability grant 2024-

2026 update 
31 - 38 

 (Victoria Conheady, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Place)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Rogers (Vice-Chair) and Roark. James Cook, 
The Protector. 

In attendance: Amy Terry (Property and Commercial Assets Manager), Danny Saxby 
(Democratic Services). In attendance remotely:  Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief 
Executive – Director of Place), Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer) and Rita O’Mahoney 
(Chief Accountant). 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Batsford and Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer. 
Councillor Roark was present as a substitute for Councillor Batsford. 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

  
 
25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
James Cook asked that the minutes be amended to show he was present at the 
previous meeting. 

RESOLVED – subject to the above amendment, that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18th September 2023 be approved as a true record. 

  
 
26. STADE HALL  
 
The Property and Commercial Assets Manager presented a report to update the 
Charity Committee on the Expressions of Interest process and to recommend that 
Spun Glass Theatre be appointed to manage Stade Hall. 

Stade Hall has been managed and operated by East Sussex College Hastings since 
January 2019. Their agreement comes to an end on 6 January 2024, and they 
advised they did not wish to renew. 

Four Expressions of Interests were received, and one was discounted for non-
compliance. The remaining three were scored and Organisation B (Spun Glass 
Theatre) scored the highest. 

The report was sent to the Coastal Users’ Group (CUG) for information, and it was 
agreed that officers would provide a verbal update at this meeting. The Hastings 
Fishermen’s Protection Society asked if there will be any activities to promote 
sustainable fishing and officers proposed that the two organisations hold discussions 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

on that if the proposal is agreed. Another query was raised about the scoring, and it 
was confirmed this was done independently of CUG and the Charity Committee. 

It was confirmed that planning consent will be required for some of the proposed uses 
and Spun Glass Theatre are ready to put in a planning application if their appointment 
is agreed. 

Councillor Rogers noted that the recommendation reads, ‘The Spun Glass Theatre 
and appointed…’ and proposed an amendment to replace ‘and’ with ‘are’. 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendation, subject to the 
amendment above, seconded by Councillor Roark. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That Spun Glass Theatre are appointed to manage Stade Hall subject to 
planning, due diligence and contractual processes. 

Reasons: 

Spun Glass Theatre offered the most robust business case and have the 
organisational capacity to deliver the management of the Hall. 

  
 
27. FINANCE MONITORING REPORT TO PERIOD 4 2023/24  
 
The Chief Accountant presented a report to advise members of the Committee on the 
current year's financial position (2023/24). 

Investment income is forecast to be £12,000 over budget as a result of favourable 
interest rates. Car parking income is forecast to be £90,000 more than budgeted. 
Rental income is expected to be in line with the budget. Expenditure is expected to be 
£23,000 under budget, mainly due to the new maintenance contract. The forecast 
operating surplus for the year is £382,000. 

The Protector noted that the £79,000 variance in the surplus for 2023-24 should read 
£125,000. 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Roark. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To agree the current financial position for 2023/24. 

Reasons: 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.  

The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2023/24 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £382,000. 

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.11pm) 

  
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Planning Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 5 March 2024 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust 2024/25 Budget and Finance Report 2023/24 
 
Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2023/24) 
and to determine the budget for 2024/25. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Approve the budget for 2024/25. 
2. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once 

Final Financial position for 2023/24 is confirmed. 
3. Fees and Charges for 2024/25 increase in line with Hastings Borough 

Council’s approved policy (Appendix 5) 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
A surplus in excess of budget expectations is anticipated for 2023/24 to the sum of 
£123k in respect of operating income and expenses. Budget expectations were an 
Operating surplus of £257k compared with a forecast outturn operating surplus of 
£379k. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 
1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 

leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. It is worth 
emphasising that these are estimates and that the main income sources are very 
reliant on tourism and the visitor economy.  

2. Appendix 1 attached provides details of actual income and expenditure against 
the budget for 2023/24 as agreed at the March 2023 meeting of the committee. 
In summary, the operating surplus for 2023/24 was budgeted at £257,000 and is 
now forecast at £379,000 surplus. 
 

Financial Position 2023/24 
3. The budget agreed in March 2023 identified budgeted income at £1,549,000 and 

expenditure at £1,292,000(Excl Capital Charges). The budgeted surplus for the 
year being £257,000 after direct governance costs, but before distribution of 
grants, capital charges and before use of Reserves. 

4. Income is currently projected to be £102,000 over budget. The amount of car 
parking income anticipated is £90,000 over budget and Investment income 
£12,000 due to favourable Interest rates over the last 10 months. 

5. Expenditure is expected to be £21,000 less than budget for the financial year, 
mainly due to reduced cleaning costs as a result of a new cleaning contract. 

As a result, all the above variations to the original budget will give rise to a 
predicted net operating surplus for the year 2023/24 of £130,000. This is £123,000 
better than the original budgeted surplus of £7,000. 

 

Budget 2024/25 
6. The budget for 2024/25 is shown in the right-hand column of Appendix 1 and 

again in the indicative Forward Plan on Appendix 3. The business plan in 
Appendix 2 has been incorporated into the 2024/25 budget. 

7. The budget has been reviewed to allow for increases or decreases in expected 
income and expenditure e.g. contractual costs/ wage inflation. 

8. Investment Income has increased in 2023/24 due to favourable interest rates. 
However, for 2024/25 we expect interest rates to level off and although lower 
than the 23/24 actuals it is still reasonable to assume better rates than in 
previous years.  

9. The budgeted income figures for the forthcoming financial year includes car park 
income. These have been included on the basis that they have been increased 
in line with the fees and charges policy as set out and agreed by Hastings 
Borough Council of an average of 10.1% for pay and display. The 
recommendation is therefore that charges are increased in line with this policy 
for 2024/25. 

 
 

Page 6



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Business Plan 
10. Appendix 2 details the planned expenditure on projects over a 4 year period 

(including the current year original budget). This is split between cyclical repairs 
and redecorations and the main programme projects. 

11. The Business plan has been updated as much as possible but will need a 
detailed review once the final financial pos
[...]
f the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in 
respect of applications for the Small and Events Grants Round 8 2024- 25. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the meeting: 
 

1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 8 2024-25 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in 
Appendix A) 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2024-25 budget.  

 
Background 

 
1. The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Pilot is a small and events grants 

scheme for voluntary and community groups offering a service or running an event 
within Hastings & St. Leonards. £43,000 is available for round 8 in the 2024-25 
financial year for grants of up to £6,000 each.  

 
2. Hastings Borough Council, as administrator for the Foreshore Trust Grants 

Programmes, advertised the programme in November 2023 via a social media 
campaign and in the Hastings Voluntary Action newsletter, the Hastings Observer 
and in East Sussex County Council's external funding newsletter.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

An e-mail was also circulated to all previous Foreshore Trust grant applicants. The 
deadline for receipt of applications was 15th December 2023 
 

Small and Events Grants Awards 2024-54 
 

A total of 54 applications were assessed with a total amount requested of £258,783   
   

3. The GAP met at Muriel Matters House on 24th & 25th January 2024 to review and 
score the applications. As in previous years the GAP members were paired up for 
the initial assessments and these were then jointly reviewed at the meetings.     

 
4. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 

them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  
  
5. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed in 

terms of the organisations' ability to deliver their proposals, how closely the 
proposed activities match the priorities of the Charity Committee, their value for 
money and a fair distribution of funds amongst all the priorities and members of the 
community. 

 
6. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the 

recommendations shown in appendix A of the GAP chair report (appendix 1).  
 

7. Of the 54 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 
12 of these be approved for funding at various levels. All the projects plan to deliver 
within 12 months of approval of the grant. 

 
8. The projects recommended for approval total £43,000. The panel recommend that 

the underspend balance from Round 7 of £11,832 should not be spent in this round 
but should be carried over and added to the total budget available for the next round 
(Round 9) of the small and events grant programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

9. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Approval of 
organisations to 
fund 

Charity committee 
meeting 

18/03/24 Charity Committee 
members 

Notification of 
approval/rejection 
and contracting 
approved projects 

After budget and 
project approval at 
Charity meeting 

W/C 25/3/24 HBC secretariat 
officer 

 

Wards Affected 

All 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   
Risk Management      
Environmental Issues     
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act      
Organisational Consequences    
Local People’s Views     
Anti-Poverty  
Legal      
 
Additional Information 

Appendix 1 – Report by the Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel with the
[...]
ceipt of applications was 15th December 2023. 

Assessment of applications  

A total of 54 applications were assessed, with a total amount requested of £258,783 
 

   
3. The GAP met at Muriel Matters House on 24th & 25th January 2024 to review and 

score the applications. As in previous years the GAP members were paired up for 
the initial assessments and these were then jointly reviewed at the meetings.  

 
4. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 

them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  
  
5. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed in 

terms of the organisations' ability to deliver their proposals, how closely the 
proposed activities matched the priorities of the Charity Committee, value for money 
and a fair distribution of funds amongst all the priorities and members of the 
community. 

 
6. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the 

recommendations shown in Appendix A.  
 
7. Of the 54 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 

12 of these be approved for funding at various levels. All the projects plan to deliver 
within 12 months of approval of the grant. 

 
8. The projects recommended for approval total £43,000. The panel recommend that 

the underspend balance from Round 7 of £11,832 should not be spent in this round 
and should be carried over and added to the total budget available for the next 
round (Round 9) of the small and events grant programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy Implications 

Page 22



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
9. The Foreshore Trust's Grants Programme is a funding regime that will impact 

positively on the economic and financial environment in the Borough and will assist 
organisations in delivering a range of activities for local people.  
 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Ha
[...]
mation Hub 
 

£5,360 
 

 Total £43,000 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 18th March 2024 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust Large Grant Programme 
 
Report By: Victoria Conheady  

Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Place 
 
Key Decision:        No 
 
 
Classification:      Open 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 

1. For the charity committee to note the extension of the Large Grant 
programme following the conclusion of the current programme on 31st 
March 2024. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the charity note the extension of the Large Grant programme for a period of 6 
months until end of September 2024 

2. That the charity will decide specifications for a new Large grant programme and 
agree an implementation plan for a new scheme to start from financial year 2025-
2026. 

 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To provide additional stability to organisations whilst a new Large Grant scheme is 
developed.  

 
 Background 

 
1. The Foreshore Trust Large Grants programme is a scheme for voluntary 

and community groups offering a service within Hastings & St. Leonards. 
 
2. The current 3 year programme is scheduled to finish at the end of March 

2024 
 

3. The 6 month extension to the current programme will finish at the end of 
September 2024 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

4. The extension will support the existing recipients for a little longer whilst a 
new programme is developed. 

 
5. The intention is that the new programme will be launched in 2025. 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Approval of 
recommendations 

Charity committee 
meeting 

18/3/24 Charity Committee 
members 

Confirmation of 
specifications, 
criteria, budget 
and length of new 
LG programme 

 July – August 2024 Charity Committee 
members 

GAP consultation 
on the new 
programme 

 September – 
November  2024 

GAP members 

GAP 
recommendations 
to the Charity 
committee 

 December 2024 FST officer, GAP 
Chair 

Call opens  Jan 2025 FST officer 
 

Wards Affected 

All 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   
Risk Management      
Environmental Issues     
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act      
Organisational Consequences    
Local People’s Views     
Anti-Poverty  
Legal      
 
Additional Information 

Page 28



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Officer to Contact: Ian Sycamore isycamore@hastings.gov.uk 01424 451339 

Page 29

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee Meeting 
 
Date of Meeting: 18th March 2024 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant 

recommendations 
 
Report By: Victoria Conheady 

Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Place 
 
 
Key Decision:       Yes 
 
 
Classification:      Open 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of 
applications for the Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant 
recommendations 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the meeting: 
 

1. Consider for approval the Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability 
Grant recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1  
 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant support and has made  
recommendations for grant awards that can be funded from the ringfenced budget.  

 
Background 

 
1. The Charity Committee agreed in December 2023 to temporarily expand the budget 

for the small and events grants for established events to apply for funding to support 
the move towards a reduction in grant aid. 
 

2. It agreed to ring fence part of this expanded funding for 3 established events 
deemed to be able to meet the criteria – subject to appropriate robust consideration 
of application forms by the Grant Advisory Panel. The events being: Jack in the 
Green, Old town carnival week and Hastings week. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
3. The available budget for this early call is a total of £8,000 and the three established 

events were invited to apply on 9th February 2024 with a deadline for receipt of 
applications 19th February 2024. 

 
4. All three organisations responded to the invitation and submitted applications which 

were assessed by the GAP on Teams on Monday 26th February 2024 
 

5. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 
them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  

  
6. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed 

with particular regard to the organisations' business plan and their ability to become 
financially sustainable beyond the 2 year FST funding. 

 
7. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the 

recommendations shown in the GAP chair report (appendix 1).  
 

8. Of the 3 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 
none of these be approved for funding at various levels.  

 

Timetable of Next Steps 

9. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Approval of 
organisations to 
fund 

Charity committee 
meeting 

18/03/24 Charity Committee 
members 

Notification of 
approval/rejection 
and contracting 
approved projects 

After budget and 
project approval at 
Charity meeting 

W/C 25/3/24 HBC secretariat 
officer 

 

Wards Affected 

All 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   
Risk Management      
Environmental Issues     

Page 32



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act      
Organisational Consequences    
Local People’s Views     
Anti-Poverty  
Legal      
 
Additional Information 

Appendix 1 – Report by the Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel with the Panel’s 
recommendations. 
 

Officer to Contact 

Ian Sycamore isycamore@hastings.gov.uk 01424 451339 

Page 33

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Report to: Charity Committee Meeting 
 
Date of Meeting: 18th March 2024 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant 

recommendations 
 
Report By:  Nick Porter 
 Chair, Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel 
  

Purpose of Report 

1. To make recommendations as to which organisations should be funded under the  
Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant and the allocations 
that will be made to each. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To consider the Grant Advisory Panel's (GAP) recommendation to not award 
Existing Events financial sustainability grants to the organisations listed below 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the applications received for Foreshore Trust 
Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant support and has made recommendations 
for grant awards to those considered by the GAP to best meet the Foreshore Trust's       
aims and objectives that can be funded from the ringfenced budget.  
      
 

Page 35



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Charity Committee agreed in December 2023 to temporarily expand the budget 

for the small and events grants for established events to apply for funding to support 
the move towards a reduction in grant aid. 
 

2. It agreed to ring fence part of this expanded funding for 3 established events 
deemed to be able to meet the criteria – subject to appropriate robust consideration 
of application forms by the Grant Advisory Panel.  

 
The events being:  
• Jack in the Green,  
• Old town carnival week  
• Hastings week. 

  
3. The available budget for this early call is a total of £8,000 and the three established 

events were invited to apply on 9th February 2024 with a deadline for receipt of 
applications 19th February 2024. 

 
 

Assessment of applications  

A total of 3 applications were assessed, with a total amount available of £8,000 
 
4. The GAP met on Teams on 26th February 2024 to review and score the 

applications.  
 
5. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 

them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  
  
6. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed 

with particular regard to the organisations' business plan and their ability to become 
financially sustainable beyond the 2 year FST funding. 

 
7. Following the assessment process, GAP members unanimously agreed to the 

recommendation in pt 8 below. 
 

8. Of the 3 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 
none of these be approved for funding at various levels.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 
Policy Implications 
 
The Foreshore Trust's Grants Programme is a funding regime that will impact positively 
on the economic and financial environment in the Borough and will assist organisations 
in delivering a range of activities for local people.  

 

 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 

Additional Information 

 

Officer to Contact 

Ian Sycamore 
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk 
014242 45 1339 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Charity Committee 16/11/23
	Minutes

	6 Foreshore Trust 2024/25 Budget and Finance Report 2023/24
	FST Draft Financial Report Budget 24-25 V2

	7 Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 8 recommendations
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Background
	Small and Events Grants Awards 2024-54
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 GAP Small and Events Grants Round 8 recommendations
	Introduction
	Appendix A - Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Programme Round 8 2024 - 2025 Recommendations
	Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 8 2024 – 2025 Recommended applications


	8 Foreshore Trust Large Grants Programme 2024 onwards
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Background
	Timetable of Next Steps

	9 Foreshore Trust existing events financial sustainability grant 2024-2026 update
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Background
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 for Foreshore Trust existing events financial sustainability grant 2024-2026 update
	Introduction





Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Roark (Chair), Haffenden (Vice-Chair) and Hilton and 
James Cook (Protector) 
 
In attendance: Victoria Conheady Deputy Chief Executive, Kit Wheeler Chief 
Finance Officer, Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Rita O’Mahoney Chief 
Accountant 

Aaron Woods Coastal and Commercial Services Manager and Ian Sycamore 
External Funding and Compliance Manager accessed the meeting remotely.   

 
 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None Received. 
  
 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  
 
39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 16/11/23  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
40. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 
41. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP 11/03/24  
 
The Coastal and Commercial Services Manager gave an update from the last Coastal 
Users Group (CUG) meeting. The CUG meeting was not quorate with a low 
attendance. The current lack of signed off accounts creates low confidence in the 
finance reports. The CUG requested for officers to attend the meetings to be able to 
answer questions. The CUG expressed a need for more time to review the reports and 
without this were unable to provide comment on any reports on the agenda. The CUG 
feel that they may disband if things don’t change. 
  
Cllr Hilton expressed the need for better working with the Charity committee and the 
Costal users group. 
  
The Chair explained the Coastal Users Group feedback has been heard and will be 
taken forward by the new Chair after the elections. 
  



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
42. FORESHORE TRUST 2024/25 BUDGET AND FINANCE REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance Officer updated there is a plan going forward which will be further 
discussed at the AGM. 
The Chief Accountant reported that for 2024/25 the budgeted investment income is 
lower than the outturn but higher than the 2023/24 budget. Car park income is forecast 
to exceed budget by £90,000 and rental income by £12,000 due to rental reviews. The 
operating surplus for 2023/24 was budgeted at £257,000 and is now forecast at 
£379,000 and a surplus of £413,000 is budgeted for 2024/25. 
  
The Chair asked regarding a breakdown of charitable activities. The Chief Accountant 
explained the charitable activities are made up of car park operating costs, Stade and 
Foreshore operating costs and cleaning expenditure. 
  
The Chair asked regarding the surplus. The Chief Finance Officer explained the 
money goes back to the reserves. 
  
The Committee discussed the cost of the upgrade to the Pelham play area and the 
need to have capital projects as part of finance reports. The Chief Finance Officer and 
The Protector agreed to review this. 
  
Cllr Hilton asked if there is an update on the 2023/24 accounts. The Chief Finance 
Officer answered the aim is for the trust auditors to audit the accounts by September 
2024. 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
1. Approve the budget for 2024/25. 
  
2. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once 
Final Financial position for 2023/24 is confirmed. 
  
3. Fees and Charges for 2024/25 increase in line with Hastings Borough 
Council’s approved policy (Appendix 5 
  
Reasons  
  
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
  
 
43. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL AND EVENTS GRANTS ROUND 8 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The External Funding and Compliance Manager presented the report. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Round 8 had £43k allocated with 54 applications. 12 were recommended by Grant 
Advisory Panel and for all of them to deliver within 12 months of approval of the grant. 
There was an underspend from round 7 with the recommendation for this money to be 
allocated at round 9. 
  
Cllr Hilton asked for more help to be available to applicants. The Deputy Chief 
Executive explained this will be discussed with the Grant Advisory Panel. 
  
Thanks was given to the Chair of the Grant Advisory Panel. 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 8 2024-25 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in 
Appendix A) 
  
Reasons: 
  
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2024-25 budget. 
  
  
 
44. FORESHORE TRUST LARGE GRANTS PROGRAMME 2024 ONWARDS  
 
The External Funding and Compliance Manager presented the report. The large grant 
program which is due to finish at the end of March is proposed to be extended for six 
months until the end of September and that the Charity Committee then decides the 
specification for a new program starting after the elections. 

  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
1. That the charity note the extension of the Large Grant programme for a period 
of 6 months until end of September 2024 
  
2. That the charity will decide specifications for a new Large grant programme 
and agree an implementation plan for a new scheme to start from financial year 
2025-2026. 
  

Reasons:  

To provide additional stability to organisations whilst a new Large Grant scheme is 
developed. 

  
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 4 
 

45. FORESHORE TRUST EXISTING EVENTS FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
GRANT 2024-2026 UPDATE  

 
The External Funding and Compliance Manager presented the report. The Charity 
committee last December agreed to temporarily expand the budget for the small and 
events grants for established events to apply for funding to support the move towards 
a reduction in grant aid.  It agreed to ring fence part of this expanded funding for 3 
established events. The GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that none of 
these are approved for funding. There will be an open call for this grant in June. 
  
Cllr Hilton highlighted the need for the festivals to continue. 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

Consider for approval the Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial 
Sustainability Grant recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 

Reasons: 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Foreshore Trust Existing Events Financial Sustainability Grant support and has made 
recommendations for grant awards that can be funded from the ringfenced budget. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. Time Not Specified) 
 


